
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
CABINET 

 
will meet on 

 
Thursday 27 April 2023 

 
at 7.00 pm 

 
in the 

 
Grey Room - York House - Windsor,  and on RBWM YouTube  

 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors:  
 
Andrew Johnson, Leader of the Council; Growth & Opportunity (Chairman) 

Stuart Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet; Children’s Services, Education, Health, Mental Health, & 
Transformation (Vice-Chairman) 

David Cannon, Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime, and Public Protection 

David Coppinger, Adult Social Care & Maidenhead 

Samantha Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council; Business, Corporate & Residents Services, Culture 
& Heritage, & Windsor 

Phil Haseler, Planning, Parking, Highways & Transport 

David Hilton, Asset Management & Commercialisation, Finance, & Ascot 

Donna Stimson, Climate Action & Sustainability 

Ross McWilliams, Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure 

Gurpreet Bhangra, Environmental Services, Parks and Countryside 

 
Kirsty Hunt – Service Lead, Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: Wednesday 19 April 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-Browne@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
Item Subject Page no 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Cabinet Members. 
 

5 - 6 
 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30 March 
2023. 
  

7 - 14 
 

 
4.   Appointments 

 
 

- 
 

 
5.   Forward Plan 

 
To consider the Forward Plan for the period May 2023 – August 2023. 
 

15 - 22 
 

 
Cabinet Member Reports 

  
6.   Broadband Digital Lines 

 
Business, Corporate & Residents Service, Culture & Heritage, & 
Windsor  
  
To approve the award of the Digital Broadband Line contract based on a 5-
year contract, with the option to extend for another single 2-years period. The 
contract is to commence on 29 May 2023. 
 

23 - 34 
 

 
7.   Schools Condition Allocation 2023-24 

 
Children’s Services, Education, Health, Mental Health, & Transformation  
  
       i.         To recommend approval of the capital schemes set out in Appendix 

B, and their budgets as set out in Appendix C for inclusion in the 
2023/24 capital programme. 

     ii.         To delegate approval of a second round of prioritised projects for 
inclusion in the 2023/24 capital programme to the Director of 
Children’s Services.  

    iii.         To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and the 
Procurement Manager to undertake procurement and enter into 
contracts for the delivery of the schemes set out at Appendix B, 
including where varied under recommendation (ii).  

    iv.         Requests that consideration be given to establishing a corporate 
revenue fund for survey and feasibility works relating to the 
maintenance and development of the council’s assets.  

35 - 64 
 



 

 

  
  

8.   John West House Redevelopment 
 
Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure  
  
To approve the additional expenditure of £0.796m to enable the John 
West House redevelopment to be completed in full. 
 

65 - 78 
 

 
9.   Award of Contract for Adult Social Care Case Management system 

 
Adult Social Care & Maidenhead  
  
To agree the award of £910,381 for the supply, implementation and 
maintenance of the Mosaic Case Management System (CMS). This will be 
funded from capital budgets already approved in the 2023/24 budget. 
 

79 - 116 
 

 
10.   RBWM Sport and Leisure Strategy - Update and Refresh 2023-33 

 
Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure 
  
To receive a short update on the Sport & Leisure Strategy for the borough.  
 

To 
Follow 

 

 
11.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
To consider passing the following resolution:- 
  

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the remaining agenda items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act" 
 

 
 

 
Part II 

  
12.   Minutes 

 
To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Thursday 
30 March 2023. 

 

117 - 118 
 

 
Cabinet Member Reports 

 
  

13.   Broadband Digital Lines 
 
Business, Corporate & Residents Service, Culture & Heritage, & 
Windsor  
 

119 - 124 
 

 
14.   Schools Condition Allocation 2023-24 

 
Children’s Services, Education, Health, Mental Health, & Transformation 

125 - 126 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discusse
[...]
hould 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

6



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 30 MARCH 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson (Leader of the Council; Growth & Opportunity) 
(Chairman), David Coppinger (Adult Social Care & Maidenhead), Samantha Rayner 
(Deputy Leader of the Council; Business, Corporate & Residents Services, Culture & 
Heritage, & Windsor), Phil Haseler (Planning, Parking, Highways & Transport) and 
David Hilton (Asset Management & Commercialisation, Finance, & Ascot) 
 
Present Virtually: Councillors Stuart Carroll (Deputy Chairman of Cabinet; Children’s 
Services, Education, Health, Mental Health, & Transformation) (Vice-Chairman), 
Donna Stimson (Climate Action & Sustainability), Ross McWilliams (Digital 
Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure) and Gurpreet Bhangra 
(Environmental Services, Parks and Countryside) 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Gerry Clark 
 
Also in attendance virtually:  Councillors Mandy Brar & Amy Tisi 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Tony Reeves, Andrew Durrant, Kevin McDaniel, 
Andrew Vallance, Nikki Craig and Louise Freeth 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Elaine Browne, Lin Ferguson, Rebecca Hatch and 
Adrien Waite 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cannon. 
  
Councillors Bhangra, Carroll, McWilliams & Stimson were attending virtually as non-voting 
members. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Minutes  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February were 
approved. 
 
Appointments  
 
None 
 
Forward Plan  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan for the next four months including the following additional 
changes: 
  

       The 2023/24 School Condition Works Programme, the Building Height and Tall Buildings 
SPD and the John West House Redevelopment items were all scheduled for the March 

7

Ag
[...]
n approved in the 2023/24 budget by Full Council in February 2023 and she 
asked Cabinet to agree the officer’s recommendations that were listed within the report, 
subject to the above minor adjustment.  

Councillor Rayner proposed officer’s recommendations, and this was seconded by Councillor 
Johnson.  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet noted the report and delegated authority to 
the Chief Executive or relevant Executive Director in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member to award the new Customer Relationship Management system to the 
successful tenderer following the conclusion of the procurement process. 
  
The Chair then wished to take the opportunity before moving into part II to publicly thank Tony 
Reeve, Interim Chief Executive, for all of his hard work and support over the last seven 
months and wished him well for the future.  
  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that the items involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.34 pm 
 

CHAIR………………………………. 
 

DATE………………………….......... 
 

14



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 

 
 
All enquiries, including representations, about any of the items listed below should be made in the first instance to Democratic Services, Town Hall, St 
Ives Road, Maidenhead. Email: democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

ITEM Private 
Meeting - 
contains 
exempt/ 

confidential 
information? 

See 
categories 

below. 

Short Description Key 
Decision, 
Council 

or other? 

REPORTING 
MEMBER 
(to whom 

representations 
should be made) 

REPORTING 
OFFICER / 

DIRE
[...]
sing Opportunity, 
& Sport & Leisure 
(Councillor Ross 
McWilliams) 

 
Tracy Hendren 

 

Formal consultation 
with all partner 
agencies 

Cabinet 
25 May 
2023 

 

Contract for 
Parking 
Enforcement, 
Moving Traffic 
Enforcement, 
Environmental 
Enforcement and 

Fully exempt - 
3 
 

A report to set out 
future options for 
the contracts 
across the 
Borough. 

Yes Cabinet Member for 
Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime, 
and Public Protection 
(Councillor David 
Cannon), Cabinet 
Member for Planning, 

 
Alysse Strachan 

 

Internal Cabinet 
25 May 
2023 

 

17



ITEM Private 
Meeting - 
contains 
exempt/ 

confidential 
information? 

See 
categories 

below 

Short Description Key 
Decision, 
Council 

or other? 

REPORTING 
MEMBER           (to 

whom 
representations 
should be made) 

REPORTING 
OFFICER / 

DIRECTOR          (to 
whom 

representations 
should be made) 

Consultation 
(please specify 

consultees, dates 
(to and from) and 

form of 
consultation), 

including other 
meetings. 

Date and 
name of 
meeting 

Date of             
Council 
decision 

(if 
required) 

 

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

Highways 
Enforcement 
 

Parking, Highways & 
Transport (Councillor 
Phil Haseler) 

Award of RBWM 
Leisure 
Management 
Contract 
 

Fully exempt - 
3 
 

To consider the 
appointment of the 
approved bidder in 
the re-tendering of 
the Borough’s 
Leisure 
Management 
Contract for the 
next contract 
period, which is a 
12 + 5 year term 
commencing with 
effect from 1 
August 2023. 

Yes Cabinet Member for 
Digital Connectivity, 
Housing Opportunity, 
& Sport & Leisure 
(Councillor Ross 
McWilliams) 

 
Andrew Durrant, 
Alysse Strachan 

 

Internal process Cabinet 
25 May 
2023 

 

DFG New Build 
 

Fully exempt - 
1,2 
 

To request £210k 
in s106 funding to 
enable a 
contribution to be 
made to Housing 
Solutions for the 
development of a 
large disabled 
adapted property 
for a hou
[...]
ation relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
 
5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
 
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

20



Cabinet Forward Plan - changes made since Cabinet meeting on 30.03.23: 

 

Item Scheduled 
date New date Reason for change 

Disposal of Open Space Land, Land at Braywick 
Park, Maidenhead 04.04.23 - Called in to Place Overview & Scrutiny Panel on 20 

April 2023.  

Building Height and Tall Buildings 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 27.04.23 25.05.23 

Due to April Cabinet being within the pre-election 
period. 

Contract for Parking Enforcement, Moving 
Traffic Enforcement, Environmental 
Enforcement and Highways Enforcement 

27.04.23 
 

25.05.23 
 Awaiting final consultations. 

Award of RBWM Leisure Management 
Contract 27.04.23 25.05.23 Due to unforeseen delays in the procurement process 

 

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Title: Broadband Digital Lines 
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I with Part II appendix by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the 
Council & Cabinet Member for Business, 
Corporate & Residents Services, Culture & 
Heritage, & Windsor 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 27 April 2023 
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Stephen Evans, Chief Executive and  
Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate Projects, 
and IT 

Wards affected:   None 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report is to request that Cabinet approve the award of the Digital Broadband 
Line contract to run for an initial period of five (5) years (29/05/2023 - 28/05/2028) 
with the option to extend for one further two (2) year period. 
 
The current contract expired in March 2022, and a waiver was put in place to cover 
the timeframe needed to carry out a compliant procurement exercise and 
implementation. This report summarises the procurement and tendering outcomes 
for the Council’s broadband digital lines run via Crown Commercial Services 
RM3808 Network Service 2 framework. 
 
The new contract incorporates a specification that adds improved resilience to all 
sites and efficiency in management through Software-Defined Wide Area Networking 
(SD-WAN). 
 
This contract will support the Corporate Plan (2021-26), particularly in relation to 
"making the most effective use of resources and delivering the best value for money’. 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) approves the award of the Digital Broadband Line contract based on 
a 5-year contract, with the option to extend for another single 2-
years period. The contract is to commence on 29 May 2023 with the 
supplier information and value detailed in Appendix A, which is Part 
II by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

23

Agenda Item 6



Option Comments 
Award the new Broadband Digital Line 
contract to the successful tenderer.  The 
contract is scheduled to commence on 
29 May 2023. 
 
This is the recommended option 
 

The Council will have a transition 
period to migrate existing lines to 
the successful tenderer and 
ensure continuity of service. 

Do Nothing The Council will be in breach of 
th
[...]
mmunity and voluntary controlled schools 
only.  Voluntary aided and academy schools receive funding for this through a different 
route. 
 
This report seeks approval of a number of projects to be carried out in the 2023/24 
financial year using the SCA.  This will allow the planning and tendering of those 
schemes to start. 
 
The proposed projects set out in this report will help provide quality infrastructure for 
children and young people, meeting the corporate objective of ‘Inspiring Places’. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Recommends approval of the capital schemes set out in Appendix 
B, and their budgets as set out in Appendix C (Part II) for inclusion 
in the 2023/24 capital programme.   

ii) Delegates approval of a second round of prioritised projects for 
inclusion in the 2023/24 capital programme to the Director of 
Children’s Services. 

iii) Delegates authority to the Director of Children’s Services and the 
Procurement Manager to undertake procurement and enter into 
contracts for the delivery of the schemes set out at Appendix B, 
including where varied under recommendation (ii). 

iv) Requests that consideration be given to establishing a corporate 
revenue fund for survey and feasibility works relating to the 
maintenance and development of the council’s assets. 
 

35

Agenda Item 7



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Background 
2.1 The Department for Education (DfE) allocates funding to help maintain and 

improve the condition of school buildings and grounds.  This funding consists 
of: 

• Devolved Formula Capital (DFC), which goes to individual schools of all 
types, including academy, community, free, voluntary aided and voluntary 
controlled schools.  The DFC is intended to allow schools to maintain their 
buildings and carry out small capital works. 

• School Condition Allocations (SCA), given to eligible bodies responsible 
for managing an estate o
[...]
s 1945 to 1970 which used ‘system build’ light frame techniques.”3 

2.35 There are currently no indications of any issues with schools in the borough, 
but further investigation is now required.  

Options 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments 
Recommends approval of the capital 
schemes set out in Appendix B, and 
their budgets as set out in Appendix C 
(Part II) for inclusion in the 2023/24 
capital programme.   
This is the recommended option 

This will allow the borough to 
proceed with urgent projects at 
community and voluntary 
controlled schools, to help ensure 
that they remain safe, warm and 
dry. 

Delegates approval of a second round 
of prioritised projects for inclusion in the 
2023/24 capital programme to the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
This is the recommended option 

This will allow the borough to 
approve a second round of 
projects for 2023/24, taking 
account of the outcome of 
several site surveys that are still 
underway. 

Delegates authority to the Director of 
Children’s Services and the 
Procurement Manager to undertake 
procurement and enter into contracts for 
the delivery of the schemes set out at 
Appendix B, including where varied 
under recommendation (ii). 
This is the recommended option 

This will allow the borough to 
procure and deliver the schemes 
in a timely manner, and in line 
with the borough’s contract rules 
and constitution. 

Requests that consideration be given to 
establishing a corporate revenue fund 
for survey and feasibility works relating 
to the maintenance and development of 
the council’s assets. 
This is the recommended option 

This will allow the borough to 
continue to properly assess the 
condition of its assets, whilst 
complying with financial and 
auditing regulations. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

Table 2: Key Implications 
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded 
Date of 
delivery 

Agreed 
schemes 
delivered 
by: 

>31/03/24 31/03/24 <31/03/24 n/a 31/03/24 

 
3
[...]
nt and sustainability planning will create the right 
conditions for a flourishing independent social care provider sector. 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

79

Agenda Item 9



 
i) Agrees the award of £910,381 for the supply, implementation and 

maintenance of the Mosaic Case Management System (CSM). This 
will be funded from capital budgets already approved in the 2023/24 
budget. 

 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Options Advantages Disadvantages  General 

Comments 
Option 1 
 
Do Nothing 
 

This option would 
mean continuing with 
the current system and 
approach.  
 
No procurement 
activity or 
implementation 
 

Leaves the council at high 
risk of failure to comply with 
statutory requirements, 
(Care Funding Reforms and 
annual statutory returns), 
local performance 
management, inadequate 
practice model and system 
security issue. 
 
Likely financial risk arising 
from the more complex and 
comprehensive financial 
requirements of the care 
funding reforms which 
cannot be delivered via the 
current system.  
 
Risk of reputational damage 
should major security 
incident or attack takes 
place.  
 
System reached ‘end of life’ 
support. 
 
Risk of non-compliance with 
procurement law 

The ‘do nothing’ 
option has already 
been discounted 
by the approval to 
go out to market to 
tender for a 
replacement case 
management 
system.  
 
This option is not 
recommended 

Option 2  
 
Undertake 
internal bespoke 
development 

No procurement 
activity 
 
Use of internal IT and 
Application support 
team resources and 
capability to develop 
bespoke system for 
the department 
 

Requires specialist resource 
skills, infrastructure, security 
and tools which is currently 
lacking 
 
May cost more and may 
struggle to fully meet local 
and statutory requirement. 
Also likely to take 
considerably longer, 

This optio

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 27 APRIL 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson (Leader of the Council; Growth & Opportunity) 
(Chair), Stuart Carroll (Deputy Chairman of Cabinet; Children’s Services, Education, 
Health, Mental Health, & Transformation) (Vice-Chairman), David Coppinger (Adult 
Social Care & Maidenhead), Samantha Rayner (Deputy Leader of the Council; 
Business, Corporate & Residents Services, Culture & Heritage, & Windsor), 
Phil Haseler (Planning, Parking, Highways & Transport), David Hilton (Asset 
Management & Commercialisation, Finance, & Ascot), Ross McWilliams (Digital 
Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure) and Gurpreet Bhangra 
(Environmental Services, Parks and Countryside) 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Andrew Durrant, Andrew Vallance, Elaine Browne, 
Mark Beeley, Nikki Craig, Stephen Evans, Lin Ferguson, Michael Shepherd and 
Alysse Strachan 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Tracy Hendren 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cannon & Stimson. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Minutes  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I & Part II minutes of the meeting held on 30 
March 2023 were approved. 
 
Appointments  
 
None 
 
Forward Plan  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan for the next four months including the following additional 
changes: 
  

       A new item ‘Appointment of Outside Bodies’ would be considered by Cabinet in June 2023 
  
       Disabled Facilities Grant Policy was delayed in order to add updates to the report 

confirming partnership working with the HQN, so this would be considered by Cabinet in 
June 2023 

  
       Allocations Policy report was delayed due to officers awaiting updates following the legal 

position so this would be considered by Cabinet in June 2023. 
  

       Award of RBWM Leisure Management Contract was 
delayed due to unforeseen delays in the procurement process so this would be 
considered by Cabinet in June 2023.  



  
       Building Height and Tall Buildings Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was 

delayed in order to provide additional time to fully brief new Councillors on the purpose of 
the SPD following the election so this would be considered by Cabinet in June 2023. 

  
       Contract for Parking Enforcement, Moving Traffic Enforcement, Environmental 

Enforcement and Highways Enforcement was delayed in order to allow sufficient time for 
consultations to occur so this would be considered by Cabinet in June 2023. 

  
       Disposal of Open Space Land, Land at Braywick Park, Maidenhead was delayed due to it 

being called in at Place Overview & Scrutiny on 20 April 2023. This decision had been 
referred back to the decision maker.  

  
  
 
Broadband Digital Lines  
 
Cabinet considered the report titled Broadband Digital Lines. 
  
Councillor Rayner, Cabinet Member for Business, Corporate & Residents Services, Culture & 
Heritage outlined the report to Cabinet by stating that the award of contract being proposed 
would be for a 5-year period starting from 29 May 2023, with the option available to extend for 
another single 2-year period. This would service 34 sites within the Council including libraries 
and Council offices, such as the Town Hall in Maidenhead.  
  
The Chair thanked Councillor Rayner and stated his intention to support the proposal. 
  
This was proposed by Councillor Rayner and seconded by Councillor Johnson. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)                 approved the award of the Digital Broadband Line contract based on a 5-year 
contract, with the option to extend for another single 2- years period. The 
contract will commence on 29 May 2023 with the supplier information and 
value detailed in Appendix A, which is Part II by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
 
Schools Condition Allocation 2023-24  
 
Cabinet considered the report titled Schools Condition Allocation 2023-24. 
  
Councillor Carroll, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, Health, Mental Health, 
& Transformation introduced the report by stating that the government provided funding to the 
borough to maintain and improve school buildings and grounds. This funding was for voluntary 
and community-controlled schools only. Cabinet was being asked to approve the projects that 
were set out within the report over the period 2023-24. This included various endeavours from 
gutters to radiators and therefore was quite an undertaking in terms of infrastructure.  
  
Lin Ferguson, Executive Director of Children’s Services & Education said that the overall 
budget was already in the borough's capital programme, but the individual scheme's budgets 
were shown in appendix D (part 11). The round of schemes would still leave some capital to 
be allocated this year following the completion of relevant surveys. The recommendation was 
that the decision for these new projects was delegated to the DCS and Procurement Manager 
so that they could procure and enter into contracts. 
  
This was proposed by Councillor Carroll and seconded by Councillor Johnson. 
  



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet noted the report and: 
i)               Approved the capital schemes, and their budgets as set out in the appendices 

for inclusion in the 2023/24 capital programme. 
ii)             Delegated approval of a second round of prioritised projects for inclusion in 

the 2023/24 capital programme to the Director of Children’s Services. 
iii)            Delegated authority to the Director of Children’s Services and the 

Procurement Manager to undertake procurement and enter into contracts for 
the delivery of the schemes set out in the appendices, including where varied 
under recommendation (ii). 

iv)            Requested that consideration be given to establishing a corporate revenue 
fund for survey and feasibility works relating to the maintenance and 
development of the council’s assets. 

  
 
John West House Redevelopment  
 
Cabinet considered the report titled John West House Redevelopment. 
  
Councillor McWilliams, Cabinet Member for Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport 
& Leisure introduced the report by saying that £796,000 of additional expenditure was being 
sought in order to complete the expansion of John West House. This scheme had been in the 
capital programme for the last year, and it would deliver an additional 16 bedrooms within the 
property. He then went on to describe the facilities that were on offer at the location and 
described the impacts of the pandemic that had been seen on the location. The additional 
bedrooms would be available for the residents that were on the rough sleeper’s pathway.  
  
Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Asset Management & Commercialisation, Finance, & 
Ascot, asked if the location provided adequate space to accommodate all who were sleeping 
rough within the borough. The Cabinet Member for Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, 
& Sport & Leisure replied by saying that there were various stages of the pathway. Once 
residents entered at stage 3, they would live in semi-independent living quarters whilst 
receiving funding from officers with a view to eventually becoming fully independent.  
  
Tracy Hendren, Head of Housing, Environmental Health & Trading Standards added to this by 
saying that John West House would be used at stage 1 for the assessment stage and also 
stage 2 where intense support would be provided for up to 2 years in John West House. John 
West House would be a learning house with independent self-contained accommodation, to 
allow residents to sustain a tenancy in the future. They would then move on to stage 3 
independent accommodation with floating support for up to 6 months to ensure that they could 
sustain a tenancy moving forward.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure said that 
4 years ago there was no rough sleeper pathway and that none of the progress on show 
would have been possible without the hard work of officers and he wanted to place on record 
his thanks to Tracy Hendren and her team.  
The Chair echoed these comments and said that the administration had left the borough in a 
better place than when they took over 4 years ago, despite the rising inflation levels seen in 
recent times. 
  
This was proposed by Councillor McWilliams and seconded by Councillor Coppinger. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)               Approved the additional expenditure of £0.796m to enable the John West 
House redevelopment to be completed in full. 

  
 



Award of Contract for Adult Social Care Case Management system  
 
Cabinet considered the report titled the Award of Contract for an Adult Social Care Case 
Management System. 
  
Councillor Coppinger, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Maidenhead introduced the 
report by saying that this paper would affect all residents, as at some point in everyone’s life, 
residents would be in need of care either at an external location or within their own home. He 
said that the current system was at increased risk of security breaches and that the borough 
needed a new system that was capable of providing strength-based practices, in order for 
residents to be able to stay as independent as possible for as long as possible. He asked 
Cabinet to approve the expenditure of £910,381 for the supply, implementation, and 
maintenance of the chosen Case Management System. He said that this sum of money had 
already been approved within the budget process at Full Council.  
  
Councillor Haseler, Cabinet Member for Planning, Parking, Highways & Transport, 
wholeheartedly agreed with this. He said that the current system was at the end of its current 
life, and that he wished to second the proposal to see a new and more efficient system come 
into effect, which would have a positive impact on all residents.  
  
This was proposed by Councillor Coppinger and seconded by Councillor Haseler. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet noted the report and: 

i)               Agreed the award of £910,381 for the supply, implementation, and 
maintenance of the Mosaic Case Management System (CSM). This would be 
funded from capital budgets already approved in the 2023/24 budget. 

  
 
RBWM Sport and Leisure Strategy - Update and Refresh 2023-33  
 
Cabinet considered the verbal update on the Sport & Leisure Strategy for 2023-33. 
  
Michael Shepherd, Sport & Leisure Service Manager, introduced the verbal report via a 
presentation that was shown before Cabinet. He briefly outlined the borough’s proposed 
leisure strategy for the period 2023-33 and said that there had of course been a big change in 
leisure activities within the borough over the last few years, due to the pandemic and 
explained some of the follow-on effects from this. He then outlined the strategic themes of the 
strategy that the borough would be aiming to undertake, following on from a number or pieces 
of stakeholder engagement. 
  
These strategic themes were: 

       Active Environment 
       Sustainability 
       Thriving Communities  
       Health Inequalities  

Michael Shepherd then stated that the strategy wished to emphasise the need for exercise, 
and outlined what the borough offered residents, including the drive and walking times for 
residents to travel to the leisure centres that existed within the borough currently. The future 
objectives of the borough’s leisure was then discussed with the service interventions that 
could occur being focussed upon.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure thanked 
Michael Shepherd for the update and said that there was a really strong public health 
message that ran throughout the strategy, which was key. He said that in the future, once this 
strategy was delivered, the borough would possess a resident focussed and club driven 
strategy that will aid the borough in the future when making decisions on leisure facilities.  



  
Cabinet Members noted the update. 
  
The Chair ended the meeting by thanking officers and his Cabinet for their hard work and their 
commitment to delivering services on behalf of the borough over the past 4 years as this was 
the last Cabinet meeting before the Local Elections being held on 4 May 2023. The Chair 
closed the meeting by welcoming Stephen Evans, Chief Executive to the borough and wished 
him all the best in his new role.  
  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that the items involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
The Part II minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 were approved as there were no 
comments on these that were deemed necessary for Part II discussion. Therefore, the 
meeting concluded upon the passing of the above motion.  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.34 pm 
 

CHAIR………………………………. 
 

DATE………………………….......... 
 


